GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2614
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024)

INCREASE IN RETIREMENT AGE

1+2614. SHRI RAMBHUAL NISHAD:
SHRI MANICKAM TAGORE B:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to increase the retirement age of Central Government employees from 60 years to 62 years to provide immediate relief from the increasing pension burden, if so, the details thereof along with the time by which it is likely to be implemented;

(b) the number of Central Government employees who will be benefited from the increased retirement age along with the estimated financial impact on their pension corpus;

(c) the details of plans for its phased rollout, if any;

(d) whether State Government employees will also be considered for a similar retirement age increase and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the manner in which the increased retirement age affect pension expenditure and the measures will be taken by the Government to mitigate potential financial burdens;

(f) the details of studies or data which supports the claim that increasing the retirement age will improve administrative efficiency and quality of work;

(g) the manner in which the additional two years of service will benefit employees financially and the estimated increase in their overall pension corpus on this count; and

(h) whether there are any plans for further reforms or reviews of the retirement age policy and if s0, the details thereof along with the expected timeline?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): No such proposal is under consideration of the Government.

(b) to (h): Do not arise.
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